
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Council Chamber, St. Giles 

Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 17 April 2018 at 10:00 am

F Fernandes
Borough Secretary

AGENDA

1. WELCOMES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - MINI MARKET, 26 MARKET SQUARE  

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  
To consider whether the Panel should exclude the public from all or part of the hearing 
during consideration of any item listed above if the Panel believe that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking 
place in public, in accordance with regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 



PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc).

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 
case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 
Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors/Respondents (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state 
their case.  

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and may, if 
given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

 Summing Up

o By the Representors/Respondents
o By the Applicant

 Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

 Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the conclusion 
of the meeting IF:

1. Application for conversion of existing licence
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of DPS)
5. Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate
6. Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice
7. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within five 
working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.

If you require any further information regarding this meeting please contact Democratic 
Services on 01604 837722 or democraticservices@northampton.gov



REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE –

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 17th April 2018

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider a request from Northamptonshire Police for the Review of the 
Premises Licence for Mini Market, Market Square, Northampton, NN1 2DF.

2.0 Summary

2.1 This review application was received on the 13th February 2018 and was 
submitted in accordance with the licensing objective(s) for;

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

2.2 The current licence holder of Mini Market is Selva Karthick Balusamy. 

3.0 Consultations/Representations

3.1 When a request for the review of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate is received, the licensing authority must display a notice at or near 
the premises, and on the council’s website. This gives responsible authorities 
and any other interested parties the opportunity to make representations in 
relation to the review application. It is the responsibility of the applicant to 
serve a copy of the review application onto the licence holder and the 
responsible authorities.

3.2 The local authority displayed the obligatory notice on the                              
14th February 2018.

3.3 There have been no representations received from any other parties.   

4.0 Attendance

4.1 The local authority is required to request confirmation of attendance from all 
interested parties.  The following have confirmed attendance at today’s 
hearing:

Mr Graham Hopkins Licensing Consultant on behalf of Licence Holder Selva 
Karthick Balusamy: and,

PC Chris Stevens Northampton Shire Police. 

5.0 Premises Licence Details

5.1 Licence Number: PL1033

The current Licence Holder of the premises is:

1

Agenda Item 3



Selva Karthick Balusamy 

The current Designated Premises Supervisor is:

Selva Karthick Balusamy
Personal Licence Number PA2790
Issued by Northampton Borough Council 

The premises is licensed for the following activities and times:

Off Sales of Alcohol: 

Monday – Sunday 10:00am- 00:00pm.

Opening Hours:

Monday – Sunday 07:00am –00:00pm.

6.0 Options

6.1 At the end of the consultation period the licensing authority must hold a 
hearing. It must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, which are: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 

• public safety; 

• the prevention of public nuisance; and, 

• the protection of children from harm. 

The steps the Sub-Committee can take are to: 

(a) modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) exclude a licensable activity from the licence; 

(c) remove the designated premises supervisor;

(d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

(e) revoke the licence.

6.2 If the Panel takes the steps referred to in 6.1 (a) or (b) it may decide that the 
step only takes effect for a limited period (not exceeding 3 months) which it 
specifies.

6.3 If the Panel excludes a licensable activity under (b) this would have the effect 
of suspending or revoking the licence since the only licensable activity is the 
sale of alcohol.

2



7.0 Policy Considerations

7.1 Northampton Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy

7.2 s.182 Guidance Licensing Act 2003

Section 11 & 13 gives guidance for determination of this application.

Subsections 11.16 to 11.28 highlights the elements of the Guidance that are 
most relevant with respect to this application. This is not exhaustive and 
guidance should be considered fully prior to making decisions with respect to 
applications.

8.0 Committee

Each application must be considered on its own merits and any additional or 
modified conditions attached to the licence must be tailored to the individual 
style and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is 
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome 
conditions on premises where there is no need for such conditions. 
Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed, may be unlawful 
where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in any individual case.

Appendix No Title

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.  
 7.
 8.

Application
Premises Licence PL0130
Blue Notice of application for review
Statement of Home Office
Statement of PC Chris Stevens
Statement of SLEO Ian Ellis
CCTV Report
Additional Documents

Report 
Author

Eleanor Flannery

Licensing Enforcement Officer 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



Full Incident Report

Incident Number - 57006

01/02/2018  18:50:00

Date and Time

File Number

01/02/2018  19:25:00

Closed Date and Time

Public Order

Category

Publink Radio

Call Source

Closed

Incident Status

No

Arrests Made Number Arrested

Operator Name(s)

dtwelftree

Sub Category

Crime Number

Incident Location

*** 01/02/2018 21:59 (dtwelftree) ***

The Auctioneers

*** 01/02/2018 21:59 (dtwelftree) ***

received a call from The Auctioneers reporting an irate male outside who had been removed and was now making threats to staff and 

customers outside on the market

Incident Description

Incident Zone Incident Street Incident Building Incident Unit

Market Square The AuctioneersTown Centre

Result Description

*** 01/02/2018 21:59 (dtwelftree) ***

Police stated no one to send. Male stood around the premises for a short time before 

staggering off to Market Sq Mini Market where left with a bottle of wine. Male already 

very intoxicated and kicked the window to Sharps - no damage. Followed on as male met 

up with the homeless by Poundland where sat down with them in a doorway where the 

empty glass bottle was soon thown out and smashed on the floor. Male out of view so 

stopped monitoring.  NFA.

Police do not attend

Incident Result

*** 01/02/2018 21:59 (dtwelftree) ***

Located male who was soon lunged at by a female ( poss staff member ) so I.M.C. Informed.

Action Taken 

Media Used DVRs

Camera Name

6

Incident Responses

Incident Vehicles

Page 1 of 202/02/2018 06:16:55

23



Full Incident Report

Incident People Involved

InvolvementFirst Name Last Name Wanted By Status Wanted By

Incident Attachments

-- No Attachment --

Page 2 of 202/02/2018 06:16:55

24



RESTRICTED (when complete) 

MG11 Pa e -1 - 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
(Criminal Procedure Rules, r.27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9, Magistrates Courts Act 1980. s.5B) 

URN I I I =_____,_, -----.J 
Statement of: ~Iva kad-JuctZ /]fl/_us/1 M,Y 
Age if under 18: ov-e,, ( </. (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: g/4rre t.1/,1/~ · 

This statement (consisting of 3. page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make 
it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it, which I 
know to be false, or do not believe to be true. 

Signature: Date: 0 f /0-z._ Z.O/~ . 

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded D (supply witness details on rear) 

I /,.u?v,<etf(;J 1 Id ;;Ane-q -~ i~_Lta~/4~"9-----"2=--3:::..L../,...L..ft: .... uA . .LJr{'-----4z'------"/4~t¼~'45:::2___ __ 

I. I J / . /). ,/) _/,l;ik 7 ® ,~aµ# ar -~ ,s;4p 26 J#d/llceLJ~/'f'/2."---='(!;~ __ 

---'kt~JZlf//)/J/!/?Tt...lL.a~l..,¥1'.1/'---::--~ _;U.~-Y.L..!,.z"l'-""'d=-=2-=-0-1-F.~--------------- 
-A 7121"~ U/M~-~~/Y "' ~":Y-- 
~---e'd~ 1:::7 L;:{y ~~ .//4 /n?AL ·--~---L-f'.eL~- 
_Lk_ /!1~ I? /4 Ala,r {p/1.//C. ,z/lfTv z/2'~' :iffe/? ,,£tf'Ofvsc 

--fa~/le: Atlliwm r/470/h //rA-~,- ;g &o/4.- ~hkY ·:t 

-;/,~ ~ ;J&;n/ 4~--~ rl~ £/J At.--/&'?/2 ~~~- 
/4 f~ 5~r;~_d~~_L~¢_ -- ~ 

/4 Afa,g ~~i57 - pz died /4 ffi./ /4 ~, Z Ao~~d 
_fie ~ ,da,/)4__ g/Abt __ _ffi /114& ~~ &24-~~ 
~-----------2 A/,aL ~--....&1_ ~ /k,rw ,/4 /Le -/fk/J~ . 
. ~ ~#4 J- 4- /Wd~ I £ /4Af q/~=9 a/ /4_ 
~.PAJ~L._#ft &_ .~L-~, ,7k L1iz4 ~~--.&__ 

~----~&:~-~---~--~-1 c".~L AdL_ ~ _ 

_ /41.d-_~ A(~ ~+1~ -~~/ __lle_ /4 .ik4 -~ ...-, 
~p,·/~?/../7 /4,,,,; &'1~ 

Signature: ' Signature witnessed by: 

To be completed if applicable 

to read the above statement I, --- 
him/her before he/she signed it. Signed 

of _ 

Date --------------- 

being unable 

read it to 

25



Custody Ref 
RESTRICTED (when complete) 

Master URN 
MG11 (CONT) 

Page of 

Continuation of Statement of c:;e(utA. /i..ad/4dL ef+ Lu5A,f'l't Y 

Signature witnessed by: _ 

2010/11 RESTRICTED (when complete) 26



Custody Ref 
RESTRICTED (when complete) 

Master URN 
MG11 (CONT) 

Page of 

Continuation of Statement of ~e( Uc.t Wi:ht'ck r/sl±LuSAM y. 

Signature: ~Q 

2010/11 

Signature witnessed by: _ 

RESTRICTED (when complete) 27



28



29



Document is Restricted

30



Document is Restricted

31


	Agenda
	3 Review of Premises Licence - Mini Market, 26 Market Square
	2018.02.13 Review Application
	PL1033
	PL1033_1
	PL1033_2
	PL1033_3
	PL1033_4
	PL1033_5
	PL1033_6

	IMG_0098
	IMG_0102
	2018.02.20 PC Stevens Statement
	P1 2018.02.20 SLEO Ian Ellis Statement
	CCTV report 01 02 18 (003)
	CCTV statement from PLH (003)
	ARIEL PLAN
	Plan of premises
	P2 2018.02.20 SLEO Ian Ellis Statement
	2018.02.09 Immigration Witness Statement




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 April 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17 April 2018

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Beardsworth and Walker
 

OFFICERS:

FOR THE APPLICANT:

Eleanor Flannery (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Clive Tobin (Litigation & Licensing Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

PC Chris Stevens (Northamptonshire Police)

FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Graham Hopkins (Licensing Consultant)

1. WELCOMES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - MINI MARKET, 26 MARKET SQUARE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing.

Representations by the applicant:

PC Chris Stevens explained there were 3 main areas of concern from the point of view of 
the Police, which were;

1) That a man appeared to have been sold alcohol despite clearly being drunk;
2) That a suspected illegal worker was found during a Police visit, and;
3) That 4 conditions attached to the Premises Licence had been breached.

PC Stevens showed Members CCTV footage from 1st February 2018 which showed a man, 
who clearly appeared to be drunk, being helped up from the floor and then take an indirect 
route across the Market Square, enter the shop and leave several moments later with a 
bottle of beer. As he walked away from the Market Square, the man kicked the door of a 
nearby business twice. On his visit to the premises the following day, PC Stevens found a 
man alone and seemingly working in the shop. The man explained to PC Stevens that “the 
boss” had stepped out briefly and that he was just watching the shop whilst Mr Balusamy 
was away. When asked if he held a personal licence, the man informed PC Stevens that he 
had taken an online course and that the Mr Balusamy had his paperwork. After running a 
check, it was discovered that the man was known by the Home Office with no right to work 
in the UK. On his return the owner, Mr Balusamy, informed PC Stevens that the CCTV 
recorder was broken and so was unable to provide the footage that PC Stevens had 
requested. At this point PC Stevens noted for Members that when Mr Balusamy, had 
previously been the victim of a crime, CCTV footage had been made available immediately 
afterwards.

Members were shown footage from 16th February 2018 which showed a man emerge from a 
storage/living space to the area behind the counter. A few minutes later, he went back and 
emerged again with stock and proceeded to stock the shelves. PC Stevens pointed out that 
this was the same man he had spoken to on his visit to the premises on the 2nd February 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 April 2018

and noted that a witness statement from a Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer dated 20th 
February 2018 showed that Mr Balusamy and his wife were the only Personal Licence 
Holders for the premises.

PC Stevens explained that 4 conditions of the Premises Licence had been breached:

1) A single bottle of beer had been sold,
2) 2 shelves of spirits were available for self-service,
3) The worker present at the time of the Police visit did not hold a Personal Licence, 

and;
4) The failure to provide CCTV footage when requested.

PC Stevens stated that it was the position of the Police that for those reasons, the licensing 
objective of preventing crime and disorder was not being upheld and revocation of the 
premises licence was both reasonable and proportionate.

Representations by the representor:

Graham Hopkins, Licensing Consultant representing the owner, explained that Mr 
Balusamy’s associate had come along to the hearing as a witness and stated that he was 
appealing the Home Office’s decision to refuse to let him work in the UK.

Mr Balusamy’s associate explained that on the 16th February he was helping Mr Balusamy, 
with whom he had been friends for many years. He disputed being called “a member of 
staff”, stating that he was fully aware that he was prohibited from working in the UK but felt 
obliged to help whilst he was there; Mr Balusamy had previously been attacked and was 
nervous as there was an altercation in progress outside of the shop. He advised Members 
that he had not been asked to work and did not receive payment. On the 2nd February Mr 
Balusamy’s associate informed the Committee that he had stopped by the shop to see Mr 
Balusamy and was asked to mind the shop whilst the owner went to the bank. He was told 
that he should not serve any customers and to tell anyone who came to the shop that the 
owner would be back shortly. He reiterated his assertion that he had not been paid at any 
point.

After addressing the Sub-Committee, Mr Balusamy’s associate left the meeting.

Mr Hopkins stated that there was no evidence of a sale taking place on 1st February and 
contested that the drunk man had stolen the alcohol whilst Mr Balusamy was serving 
another customer. He also confirmed that the CCTV recorder was again fully operational. Mr 
Hopkins offered a number of additional conditions to attach to the Premises Licence 
regarding CCTV including daily checks and a 30-day check to ensure the system’s 
recording capabilities were still functional, and that an incident book be kept on the 
premises. He noted that although the 2 shelves of alcohol were too high for self-service, 
they had since been relocated to behind the service point. He stated that imposing the 
conditions would be proportionate and asked that the licence not be revoked.

In response to a question, Members were informed that Mr Balusamy’s wife was employed 
elsewhere and that she mainly worked at the Mini Market shop in the evenings.

Summing up by the applicant:

PC Stevens advised that the Sub-Committee was entitled to revoke in the first instance, 
stating that there were no conditions that could be added to the licence to ensure 
compliance with the licensing objectives.



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 April 2018

Members retired at 11:23 to reach a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11:58.

RESOLVED:

The Licensing Sub-committee carefully considered the following:  

 The application received from Northamptonshire Police (“the Police”);

 The papers submitted by the parties;

 The CCTV footage played at the hearing;

 Oral representations from P.C. Christopher Stevens, Northamptonshire Police;

 Oral representations from Mr. Graham Hopkins of GT Licensing Consultants on 
behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, Mr. Balusamy.

The Sub-committee decided to:

 Suspend the premises licence for a period of 8 weeks; and,

 Add the conditions suggested by Mr. Hopkins on behalf of the Premises Licence 
Holder.

The Sub-committee received legal advice in relation to:

1. the options available to them under section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003;

2. the legal test to be applied in reaching a decision;

3. the need to determine:

a. whether a sale of alcohol was made to a person who was intoxicated;

b. whether Mr. Balusamy’s associate was working in the premises on the dates 
suggested by the Police, whether or not he was paid to do so;

c. the reasons for the admitted breaches of the licence regarding CCTV and 
display of spirits;  

4. the impact which the breaches of the licence have had on the licensing objectives.

During the hearing the Sub-committee also received legal advice regarding the CCTV 
footage relied upon by the police.  Advice was given in relation to regulation 18 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 which allows the sub-committee to take 
into account any documentary or other information produced by a party prior to the hearing.

The reasons for the Sub-committee’s decision are as follows:

a. The Sub-committee is satisfied on the balance of probabilities that a sale of 
alcohol took place to a person who was drunk, this being evidence by the 
CCTV footage that they have viewed.

b. The Sub-committee is satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the fact that 
that Mr Balusamy’s associate was left unattended at the premises by the 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 April 2018

Premises Licence Holder when P.C. Stevens visited indicated that he was 
working at the premises.  In reaching that conclusion the Sub-committee had 
regard to P.C. Steven’s statement and the answers given on the day.  The 
Sub-committee also had regard to the fact that Mr. Balusamy’s associate was 
clearly stacking shelves in the premises on the night of 16th February as 
shown on the CCTV footage played.  

c. Although the Premises Licence Holder has admitted that the CCTV system 
was not working for a period of approximately 5 days, no satisfactory 
explanation has been given as to the reason why.

d. Similarly, although the Premises Licence Holder has admitted that spirits were 
available for self-service rather than behind the counter, no satisfactory 
explanation has been given.  

e. These breaches of the licence are viewed seriously by the Council and impact 
on the licensing objectives.

f. The Sub-committee are also concerned that whilst much was made of the 
Premises Licence Holder’s experience in retail, the licence breaches were 
fundamental errors on his part.

g. For these reasons the Sub-committee have decided to suspend the licence 
and impose the conditions suggested by the Premises Licence Holder.  The 
conditions will be considered by Officers who will amend them to avoid 
duplication and conflict with existing conditions.  

The Sub-committee also confirmed that the premises may still trade in other goods during 
the period of the suspension although, if they do so, all alcoholic drinks will need to be 
removed.

The Premises Licence Holder or the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against this decision 
to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date this decision is served on them.

Dated 18th April 2018 

The meeting concluded at 12:02 pm


